

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA)
 : SS
COUNTY OF CODINGTON)

IN CIRCUIT COURT

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

AMBER KAYE CHRISTENSON, ALLEN
ROBISH, KRISTI MOGEN, AND
PATRICK LYNCH

Appellants

vs.

CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC AND
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION

Appellees.

Case No. 14CIV19-000290

**BRIEF
OF APPELLEE
CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The Court should deny Appellants’ request to take judicial notice of the Dakota Range Proceedings..... 7

 II. The Commission acted within its discretion when it concluded the Project will not substantially impair the health or welfare of the inhabitants..... 10

 A. The Commission acted within its discretion when it granted a Facility Permit to Crowned Ridge without first requiring a sound study that included the proposed turbines from the Dakota Range III wind project 10

 B. The Commission acted within its discretion when it accepted Crowned Ridge’s sound and shadow models as showing the residents of Stockholm and Waverly were below the sound and shadow flicker thresholds..... 16

 1. The Court should disregard Appellants’ Issue No. 2 as it was waived and not preserved for appeal 16

 2. If the Court does not disregard the arguments in Appellants’ Brief under Issue No. 2, it should affirm the Commission acted within its discretion when it accepted Crowned Ridge’s sound and shadow models as showing the residents of Stockholm and Waverly were below the sound and shadow flicker thresholds 17

III. The Commission acted within its discretion when it found there was substantial evidence that the Project will not pose a threat to serious injury to the environment	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Kass</i> 320 N.W.2d 800 (S.D. 1982)	16, 17
<i>City of Watertown v. Dakota, Minn. & E.R.R. Co</i> 1996 S.D. 82, 551 N.W.2d 571	16, 17
<i>GE Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> 128 F.3d 1074 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. N.V. v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> 769 F.3d 455 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Dakota Transp., Inc.</i> 291 N.W. 589 (S.D. 1940)	6, 7, 15, 20, 23
<i>In re Dorsey & Whitney Tr. Co.</i> 2001 S.D. 35, 623 N.W.2d 468.....	9
<i>In re Midwest Motor Express</i> 431 N.W.2d 160 (S.D. 1988)	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Svoboda</i> 54 N.W.2d 325 (S.D. 1952).	6, 15, 20, 23
<i>Jacquot v. Rozum</i> 2010 S. D. 84, ¶ 15, 790 N.W.2d 498, 503.	9
<i>Lagler v. Menard, Inc.</i> 2018 S.D. 53, 915 N.W.2d 707.....	16, 17
<i>Mendenhall v. Swanson</i> 2017 S.D. 2, 889 N.W.2d 416.....	9
<i>Pesell v. Mont. Dakota Utils. Co.</i> 2015 S.D. 81, 871 N.W.2d 649.....	13, 14, 20, 23
<i>Sioux City Boat Club v. Mulhall</i> 79 S.D. 688, 117 N.W.2d 92.....	9

<i>Sorensen v. Harbor Bar, LLC</i>	
2015 S.D. 88, 871 N.W. 2d 851	7, 14, 15, 20, 21, 23

<i>State ex. rel. LeCompte v. Keckler</i>	
2001 S.D. 68, 628 N.W.2d 749	9

Statutes

SDCL 1-26-1(9).....	6, 14, 20, 22
SDCL 1-26-36	6, 14, 20, 23
SDCL 19-19-201(b).....	8, 9
SDCL 49-41B-15.....	3
SDCL 49-41B-16.....	3
SDCL 49-41B-22.....	7, 14, 21
SDCL 15-264-66(b).....	24

Rules

Federal Rules of Evidence 201	9
